
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 10 April 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 March 2013  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 
Key Decision: 
 
3. School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2014/2015 - Report of 

Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: 
CAS/01/12]  (Pages 7 - 48) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham 

County Council - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 49 - 58) 

5. Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2012-15 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 59 - 112) 



6. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham and 
Director of Public Health, Darlington 2011/12 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 113 - 120) 

7. Educational Attainment / Standard Report 2012 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 121 - 132) 

8. School Funding Reforms 2013/14 & Schools Financial Performance 
Monitoring - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Children and Adult Services  (Pages 133 - 156) 

9. Housing Benefits Service Update - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 157 - 162) 

10. New Byelaws for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-permanent Skin 
Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis (To seek approval to 
create new byelaws) - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 163 - 174) 

11. Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons 
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 
175 - 186) 

12. County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 187 - 218) 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
15. Freemans Reach, Durham  - Joint Report of Corporate Director,  

Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 219 - 224) 

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
2 April 2013 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Cabinet 
 

 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
13 March 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, and Vasey 
 
Apologies: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Young 
 
Also Present: 

 

Councillors Arthur, A Bainbridge, B Bainbridge, Blakey, Graham, Gray, Moran, R Ord, C 
Potts, Stradling and Wilkes 
 

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 January and 6 February 2013 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Welfare Reform Update  
Key Decision CORP/A/03/1 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate 
Director Resources and Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development which provided an update on recent policy developments relating to 
the government’s welfare reforms and what the council was doing to prepare for the 
implementation of those changes. The report further considered in more depth the 
recent guidance in relation to Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) and sought 
approval to a proposed approach to DHP (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
An amendment to the recommendations in the report was reported, in that the six 
went from a) to f), rather than c) to h). 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report, amended as outlined above, be 
approved. 
 
 

4 Warm Up North; Arrangements and Governance  
Key Decision R&ED/06/13 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided an update on progress of the Government’s 
Green Deal programme and the development of a regional initiative, ‘Warm Up 
North’, which would be available for all residents to reduce energy consumption and 
would also provide focused training and social benefits within County Durham (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Quarter 3 2012/13 Performance Management Report  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators and other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 
2013/13(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of December 2012 on the delivery of the 
2012/13 to 2015/16 Medium Term Financial plan (MTFP 2) (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7 Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Review of 
Empty Homes  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the Draft Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny review report, which 
focused upon bringing empty homes back into use (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Moran, Chairman of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the 
scope of the review and its findings.  
 
Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and agreed they 
would provide a response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Councillor C Robson responded to the questions and comments made by 
Councillor M Wilkes, a participant of the review group, who was seeking  
clarification on the assistance that was being provided by the Authority for those 
who had empty properties. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Joint Report of Children & Young People's & Adults Wellbeing & Health Joint 
Working Group, Support for Children and Young People with Mental Health 
Issues  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report from the Council’s Children and Young 
People’s and Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny committees that 
looked at support for children and young people with mental health issues (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Blakey, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the 
scope of the review and its findings.  
 
Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and agreed they 
would provide a response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



9 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2012/13 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 31 December 2012  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
provided a forecast of 2012/13 revenue and capital outturn for the period to 31 
December 2012 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 Annual Review of the Constitution  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented proposals for the annual revision of the Council’s Constitution (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which sought approval and adoption of the composition, functions, and rules of 
procedure of the County Durham Health and Wellbeing Board (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

12 County Durham Youth Justice Plan 2012/14  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adults 
Services which sought approval of the County Durham Youth Justice Plan 2012/14 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



13 North East Local Transport Body Assurance Framework  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided details of a delegated decision, made 
under the urgency provisions to agree the Assurance Framework under which the 
North East Local Transport Body (NELTB) would operate in line with DfT 
requirements for the management of developed local major transport scheme 
funding (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

15 Strategic Partnering Agreement for Capital Works within the Council Owned 
Housing Stock  
Key Decision R&ED/05/13 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Resources which provided details 
of the procurement arrangements for future delivery of the Council’s social housing 
capital programme (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:  

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 

16 Durham County Cricket Club - Financial Support  

 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources relating to financial 
support for Durham County Cricket Club (for copy see file of Minutes). 

The Corporate Director, Resources provided clarification to the questions raised by 
Councillor Arthur. 

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Cabinet 
 

10 April 2013 
 

School Admission Arrangements 
Academic Year 2014/2015  
 
KEY DECISION: CAS/01/12 
 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Te
[...]
er 2014/15 academic year 
 

5. The only change proposed to the current admission arrangements for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools that required public consultation 
was a reduction in the Published Admission Number (PAN) for a small 
number of schools, to take account of recent capacity re-assessments:  
Seascape Primary, Beamish Primary, Cockton Hill Junior, Bearpark Primary, 
Cotsford Infant, Vane Road Primary and Startforth Morritt Memorial C.E. 
Primary.   

 
6. The proposed reduction to the PAN in each case was accepted by Governing 

Bodies and no other comments were received from any other consultees.   
 
7. The proposed PAN for each Community and Voluntary Controlled School is 

detailed in Appendix 2 to this report which Cabinet are asked to approve.  The 
admission numbers for Voluntary Aided, Foundation schools and Academies, 
where notified, are included for information.   

 
8. The admission arrangements in respect of Community and Voluntary 

Controlled schools, for which no changes were proposed, are included in 
Appendix 3. 

 
Statutory Requirements and Future Implications 
 

9. It is a statutory requirement of all admission authorities that admission 
arrangements for 2014/2015 are determined by 15 April 2013 and these must 
be published on their website not later than 1 May 2013.  The LA must 
receive a copy of the admission arrangements of other admission authorities, 
including Academies, before 1 May and provide details on its website of 
where these can be viewed.  Information on how to refer objections to the 
Schools’ Adjudicator (which must be made by 30 June 2013) will also be 
available on the website. 

 
10. The LA must publish online, with hard copies available for those who do not 

have access to the internet, a composite prospectus for parents by 12 
September 2013, which contains the admission arrangements for each of the 
state-funded schools in the LA area to which parents can apply. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

11. A
[...]

the centre point of the building, to the nearest school entrance.  A Geographic Information 
System (GIS) is used to identify and measure the shortest walking route.  The GIS identifies 
routes on the Ordnance Survey Integrated Transport Network and Urban Paths Network, 
which are national recognised datasets.  The routes include all man-made paths, i.e. those 
that are metalled or surfaced. 

Page 48



 

Cabinet 

10 April 2013 

NHS reforms and the transfer of public 
health functions to Durham County 
Council  

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults Services 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health County Durham 

Councillor Lucy Hovvels, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

Councillor Morris Nicholls, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 

    
Purpose of Report  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on developments in relation to 

NHS reforms, including the transfer of public health functions to Durham County 
Council from NHS County Durham.  

 
Background  
 
2. Cabinet has been presented with quarterly update reports on NHS reforms and 
 public health since June 2011. These reports provided details on significant policy 

developments in relation to the wider NHS reforms and the transfer of public health 
functions to local authorities.  

 
3. On 1st April 2013, Strategic Health Authorities and Primary Care Trusts were 

abolished, Clinical Commissioning Groups took on responsibility for health care 
budgets for their local communities and Local Healthwatch was established to give 
local people a say in how health and social care services are provided.  

 
4. In addition, Health and Wellbeing Boards became responsible for: 
 

• Supporting integrated working between health and social care commissioners 
and providers, and encouraging the use o
[...]

County Durham and Darlington 

• note that additional reports published by HPA NE are available on 
request 

 
            
Contact:  Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health, County Durham 
 Tel: 03000 268146 

 
 

Page 118



  

 
Finance  
No implications directly from the report but potential implications related to 
commissioning in response to identified health needs.  
 
Staffing  
No implications from the report.  
 
Risk  
Independent DPH annual report will be a statutory responsibility for all local 
authorities.  
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty  
DPH annual report provides evidence that whole population health needs are 
assessed and considered.  
 
Accommodation  
No implications.  
 
Crime and Disorder  
No implications.  
 
Human Rights  
No implications.  
 
Consultation  
No need for consultation.  DPH annual report is independent and based on health 
needs identified by the DPH.  
 
Procurement  
No implications unless report outcomes lead to commissioning changes.  
 
Disability Discrimination Act  
No implications.  
 
Legal Implications  
No implications.  
 
  
 

Appendix 1 - Implications 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

10 April 2013 
 

Educational Attainment / Standard Report 2012 
 

 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and Adults Services 
Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & Young 
People’s Services 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report sets out the results from Key Stage 2 tests and GCSE (and equivalent) 
examinations for 2012.  These are seen as the key outcome measures for Primary 
and Secondary education respectively. 

 
Key Stage 2 
Background 
 

2. At the end of the primary stage of education there are formal assessments of   
pupils’ attainment in mathematics and English. This is through externally set and 
marked tests for all 11 year-olds. The assessments are aga
[...]
90.24 41 87.80 

Sugar Hill Primary  54 74.07 17 81.13 53 83.02 

Sunnybrow Primary  7 85.71 4 100.00 7 100.00 

Tanfield Lea Community Primary School 28 85.71 15 96.43 28 100.00 

The Grove Primary  21 90.48 14 100.00 21 95.24 

Thornhill Primary 30 96.67 29 96.67 30 100.00 

Thornley Primary  15 93.33 17 78.57 14 92.86 

Timothy Hackworth Primary 55 74.55 12 98.18 55 89.09 

Toft Hill Primary  22 90.91 7 100.00 21 95.24 

Tow Law Millennium Primary 17 70.59 55 88.24 17 76.47 

Trimdon Junior  34 94.12 26 97.06 34 100.00 

Tudhoe Colliery Primary 15 100.00 8 100.00 15 100.00 

Victoria Lane Academy (Coundon) 26 69.23 41 84.62 26 88.46 

Wearhead Primary  3 100.00 33 100.00 3 100.00 

West Cornforth Primary 17 82.35 35 100.00 17 100.00 

West Pelton Primary 6 66.67 2 100.00 6 66.67 

West Rainton Primary 20 95.00 10 95.00 20 95.00 

Westlea Primary  34 70.59 26 76.47 34 91.18 

Wheatley Hill Community Primary 19 68.42 6 89.47 19 100.00 

Willington Primary  27 59.26 37 92.31 27 81.48 

Wingate Junior  45 88.89 8 86.67 45 93.33 

Witton Gilbert Primary 24 79.17 18 100.00 24 91.67 

Witton-le-Wear Primary 13 92.31 7 84.62 13 100.00 

Wolsingham Primary  31 83.87 3 96.67 30 93.33 

Woodham Burn Community Primary 43 67.44 24 76.74 43 79.07 

Woodhouse Community Primary School 17 64.71 23 87.50 16 8750.00 

P
age 131



 

Woodland Primary  7 85.71 13 85.71 7 85.71 

Yohden Primary  32 84.38 48 87.10 31 93.55 

 

P
age 132



Page 1 of 16 

 

Cabinet 
 
10 April 2013 
 
School Funding Reforms 2013/14 & Schools 
Financial Performance Monitoring 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Children and Adults Services 
Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder Resources 
Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder Children & Young 
People’s Services 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an update on changes to the way in which schools are funded, and 
the impact on schools and Counc
[...]
pennymoor Office. A revised structure was recruited 
concurrently with the improvement action plan, and another restructure is planned to 
deliver MTFP savings. There is traditionally a higher turnover of benefits assessors 
and a number of recruitment exercises have been carried out to replace staff that 
have moved on. On average it takes around 6 months to fully train a benefits 
assessor to a level where they are competent to assess claims.  

Risk 
Processing delays were removed from the risk register during a review in September 
2012.   
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

The benefits service provides a service to vulnerable client groups. These include 
some of the protected characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010 such as 
people with a disability and older persons.  

Accommodation 
N/a. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Human Rights 

None 

Consultation 

The Benefits Service continues to work closely with all stakeholders.  

Procurement 
None 
 
Disability Issues 

See above. 

Legal Implications 

None 

Page 162



 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

10 April 2013 
 

New Byelaws for Acupuncture, Tattooing, 
Semi-permanent Skin Colouring, 
Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis (To 
seek approval to create new byelaws) 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment  

 
Purpose of the Report  

1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to create new byelaws in 
respect of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic 
piercing and electrolysis. It follows a report to Council on 20 February 2013 
that adopted the legislation that enables the local authority to create the 
byelaws. 

Background  

2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 introduced 
specific controls for certain skin piercing activities such as ear piercing, 
tattooing, acupuncture and electrolysis. T
[...]
hood Services 

Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment  

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1 This report reviews enforcement activities under the Children and Young 

Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-social Behaviour Act 
and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2012 to March 2013 and seeks 
Member approval of the proposed enforcement programme for 2013/14. 

 
Background 

 
2 The County Council has a statutory duty to consider, at least once a year, the 

extent to which the Authority should carry out a programme of enforcement 
under the Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 
and the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003.  These acts deal with the enforcement 
of underage sales of tobacco and aerosol paint containers respectively.  

 
3 The County Council has statutory responsibility for enforcement of the 

following age restricted products:- 
 

• Tobacco (Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 
1991) 

• Spray paint containers (Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003) 

• Alcohol (Licensing Act 2003) 

• Videos and DVD’s (Video Recordings Act 2010) 

• Cigarette lighter refills (Cigarette Lighter Refill (Safety) Regulations 
1999 and Consumer Protection Act 1987) 

• Fireworks (The Pyrotechnic Articles (Safety) Regulations 2010 and 
Fireworks Act 2003) 

 
4.    The Authority has also adopted powers to enforce the age restricted sales of:- 

 

• Solvents and glue (Solvents Intoxicating Substances (Supply) Act 
1985) 

Agenda Item 11

Page 175



• Knives (The Criminal Justice Act 1988, as amended by the Offensive 
Weapons Act 1996) 

• Access to gaming establishments (Gambling Act 2005) 

• Access to sunbed premises (Sunbeds (Regulation) Act 2010) 
 
5. The enforcement of age related products has seen a shift away from routine 

test purchasing towards a more risk based and intelligence led approach to 
enforcement.  This approach is epitomised within the new Code of Practice 
[...]
idered in the usual way. 
 

Page 186



 

 

Cabinet  
 

10 April 2013  
 

County Durham Partnership Update 
Report 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
Cllr. Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and 
Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by the County 
Durham Partnership (CDP) including summaries from the Board, the five Thematic 
Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on 
other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County. 
 

Summary 

2. The Partnership continues to make a positive contribution, through joint working with all 
partners, against a range of jointly developed and agreed priorities.  Whilst work continues 
against the longer term priorities as set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy, the 
Partnership also focuses on emerging issues such as Welfare Reform and its implications 
for local communities.  The County Council is leading on a significant programme of work in 
order to ensure, as reforms are made, we understand the impact and work with partners to 
try and have support in place for local people to access. 
 

3. The County Durham Partnership continues to grow and develop its range of partnership 
working across all sectors.  Following the CDP’s commitment to the Armed Forces being 
ratified at the June 2012 Forum meeting with the signing of the Armed Forces Community 
Covenant, the first meeting of the County Durham Armed Forces Forum was held on 11 
March.  It was hosted by the 5th Battalion, The Royal Regiment of Fusiliers at the Gilesgate 
Armoury in Durham. The Forum seeks to ensure that service and ex-service personnel in 
County Durham suffer no disadvantage as a result of military service.  It involves 
representatives of the armed forces and organisations for
[...]
nt Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 224

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 March 2013
	3 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2014/2015 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services [Key Decision: CAS/01/12]
	4 NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham County Council - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	5 Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2012-15 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	AlcoholHarmReducAppendix2FINAL
	AlcoholHarmReducAppendix3FINAL

	6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham and Director of Public Health, Darlington 2011/12 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	7 Educational Attainment / Standard Report 2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	8 School Funding Reforms 2013/14 & Schools Financial Performance Monitoring - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Children and Adult Services
	Copy of SchoolFundingReformsAppendix

	9 Housing Benefits Service Update - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	10 New Byelaws for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-permanent Skin Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis (To seek approval to create new byelaws) - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	11 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	12 County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	15 Freemans Reach, Durham  - Joint Report of Corporate Director,  Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
10 April 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews and C Robson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephens, Vasey and B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Carr, Shuttleworth, Todd, Tomlinson and Williams 
 
 
The Leader in making reference to the meeting being the last prior to the local elections 
on 2 May 2013, thanked all of the Cabinet members for their hard work during the term, 
and paid particular thanks to Councillors Vasey and B Young who were not standing for 
re-election. 
 

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 School Admission Arrangements Academic Year 2014/15  
Key Decision CAS/01/12 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the proposed admission arrangements for Community 
and Voluntary Controlled Schools for the 2014/15 academic year. It is a statutory 
requirement of all admission authorities that admission arrangements for 2014/15 
are determined by 15 April 2013 and published on their website not later than 1 
May 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 NHS reforms and the transfer of public health functions to Durham County 
Council  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and the Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an 
update on developments in relation to NHS reforms, including the transfer of public 
health functions to Durham County Council from NHS County Durham (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Leader thanked all those involved in the transfer of functions to the Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2012-15  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an update 
on the County Durham Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2012/15 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members expressed their thanks for the work undertaken across the 
Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham and Director 
of Public Health, Darlington 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and Director of Public Health County Durham which presented the joint 
2011/12 annual report of the Director of Public Health, County Durham and Director 
of Public Health, Darlington (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 



7 Educational Attainment/ Standard Report 2012  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which set of the results from Key Stage 2 tests and GCSE (and 
equivalent) examinations for 2012. These are seen as the key outcome measures 
for Primary and Secondary education respectively (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members in referring to the high standard of results achieved, thanked all 
those involved for their dedication and hard work, which together with the 
investment made had lead to the level of improvement in performance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 School Funding Reforms 2013/14 & Schools Financial Performance 
Monitoring  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services which provided an update on 
changes to the way in which schools are funded, and the impact on schools and 
Council services as a result of those changes. In addition the report sought to 
review the existing financial governance arrangements within schools regarding 
budgetary control performance (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 Housing Benefits Service Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided a progress report on the improvements made in the Housing Benefits 
Services during 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members asked that their thanks be conveyed to officers in the benefits 
service for the improvements and the excellent recovery in service that had been 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



10 New Byelaws for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-permanent Skin Colouring, 
Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval to create new byelaws in respect of acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. This 
followed a report to Council on 20 February 2013 that adopted the legislation to 
enable the local authority to create byelaws (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which presented details of Enforcement activities under the Children and 
Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2012 to March 2013 and sought 
approval of the proposed enforcement programme for 2013/14 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:   
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

12 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including summaries from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Cabinet members referred to the high level of participation by members of the 
public in the AAPs meetings and organised events, which were very successful and  
nationally recognised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

14 Freemans Reach, Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which sought approval 
relating to the terms to lease a new Office Building and Energy Centre at Freemans 
Reach, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 


